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APPEAL TO ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
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CIRCLIT COURT OF _MOBILE __ COUNTY, ALABAMA
CIRCUIT COURT NO. €C92-2313 thru 2315

CIRCUIT JUDGE __ FERRILL D. McRAE

nge of Conthmn / Order A;{ealed From: .ATTEMPT DER., R s
-Pen for 20 yrs, 2314.-Pen for 20 yrs concurrent with 92-2313 & 2315, 92-2315.

" “Sentence Imposed:
Defendant Indigent: [ vEs @NO

RODNEY KARL STANBERRY

NAME OF APPELLANT

Kenneth A. Nixon (334)433-1806
W (Telephone No.
Mobile, Alabama 36652
«City) 1States iZip Codm
BV V.

STATE OF ALABAMA

{State represented by Attorney General)
NOTE: If municipal appeal, indicate above, and enter
name and address of municipal attorney below)
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OF REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT

RODNEY K. STANBERRY TO: The Clerk of the Court of
Appellant Criminal Appeals of
Alabama
vSs. On Appeal from The:
__X___ Circuit Court of
District Court of
State of Alabama Mobile County

Case No. CC 92-2313-2315
Date of Notice of Appeal:

I certify that I have this date completed and filed with
the clerk of the trial court the original of a true and correct
transcript of the proceedings designated in the reporter's
transcript order. All pages are numbered serially, in the upper
right corner of each page, and an index, and ending with the
number appearing in the upper right corner of this certificate.

I certify that a copy of this certificate is this date
being served (on counsel for defendant) (defendant, if not
represented), the attorney general of Alabama, and the district
attorney or the municipal prosecutor in lieu of municipal
conviction, along with a copy of the index.

.
DATED this f}?L‘ day of’T\pcgmqu& ’ 19&}.

LJ&»[£»£&«TE> [*XOAéiﬂﬁpguﬁ
Cburt Reporter

Room 761C
Mobile, AL 36644-2758

DEC 0 4 1995

Filed -
gusan F. Wilsorn, (Clerk




STATE OF ALABAMA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF MOBILE
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CRIMINAL

STATE OF ALABAMA,
V. CASES NO. CC-92-2313,
RODNEY KARIL STANBERRY, 92-2314 and 92-2315

Defendant

REPORTER’S OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT ON APPEAL

Before:
Hon. Ferrill D. McRae and Jury
Mobile, Alabama - November 10, 1993, April 3,
April 4, April 5, April 6, April 7, and
May 11, 1995
APPEARANCES:

For the State:

Joe Carl Jordan, Esq.
Assistant District Attorney

For the Defendant:

Kenneth A. Nixon, Esq.
Attorney at Law

Stephen Tunstall, Esq.
Attorney at Law

Barbara Ausborn
Official Court Reporter
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INDEX TO COURT REPORTER’S TRANSCRIPT

NOVEMBER 10, 1993

Motion for Protective Order
Motion in Limine
Defendant’s Brady Motion

APRIL 3, 1995

Defendant’s Motion in Limine
State’s Motion in Limine
Jury Qualification
TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES:
Larry Malone

Direct Examination

Cross Examination

Redirect Examination

Recross Examination
Dr. Eric Webber

Direct Examination

Cross Examination
Captain Frank Dees

Direct Examination

Cross Examination
Emmet A. Rogers

Direct Examination

APRII, 4, 1995

Cross Examination
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16

18

38

67

76

106

107

108

118

134

141

151

165
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Redirect Examination
Recross Examination
Fddie Ragland
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Redirect Examination
Recross Examination
Mike Finley
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Redirect Examination
Recross Examination
Redirect Examination
Recross Examination
Al Fletcher
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Redirect Examination
Recross Examination
Redirect Examination
Recross Examination
Lebarron Smith
Direct Examination
Cross Examination

APRIL 5, 1995

206

218

225

232

246

248

248

290

334

361

373

374

380

386

399

400

402

405

407

411
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Valerie Finley
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Redirect Examination
Recross Examination
State Rests
Tyrone Dortch
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Redirect Examination
Motion for Judgment of Acquittal
APRIL 6, 1995

Tyrell Moore

On Examination by the Court

Brenda Gay
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Redirect Examination
Tyrell Moocre, Recalled
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Tony Mauldin
Direct Examination
Cross Examination

Redirect Examination

438

485

559

574

585

585

613

638

646

686

687

696

703

705

709

713

724

730
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Bruce Hickbottom
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Henry Johnson
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
John Frederlck Robinson
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Fred Bryant
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Mr. Palmer McDonald
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Mr. Dennard Jones
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Redirect Examination
Mr. Rodney Karl Stanberry
Direct Examination
Cross Examination
Redirect Examination

Recross Examination

Defense Rests

731

736

738

749

753

759

766

773

774

778

781

800

814

819

882

911

913

924
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Ms. Valerie Finley
Further Direct Examination
Further Cross Examination
State Rests
Motion for Judgment of Acquittal
APRIL 7, 1985
Court’s DOral Charge
Jury’s Verdicts

x k % %k % * %k ¥ * k *

MAY 11, 1995

Sentence Hearing
Testimony of Witnesses:
Ms. Eugenia Patrick
Direct Examination
Ms. Valerie Finley
Direct Examination
Sentencing
* k k %k k *x k k *x k *
EXHIBITS:
State’s Exhibit 1 (Not introduced.)
State’s Exhibit 2
State’s Exhibit 3 (Not introduced.)
State’s Exhibit 4
State’s Exhibit 5

State’s Exhibit 6

924

926

926

927

931

964

968

970

974

980

230

227

227

227
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State’s

State’s

State’s

State’s

State’s

State’s

State’s

Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhigit
Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit
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227

227

138

138
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138

138

138

138

284

230

229
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138
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44
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47
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(454)

(228)

pefendant ‘s Exhibit A

Defendant’s Exhibit B

Defendant’s Exhibit C

Defendant ‘s Exhibit D

Defendant’s Exhibit E

139

138

139

139

113

70

165

259

285

287

380

380

479

583

583

624

811

374

374

374

374

374
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Defendant’s Exhibit
Defendant’s Exhibit
Defendant’s Exhibit
Defendant’s Exhibit
Defendant’s Exhibit
Defendant’s Exhibit
Defendant’s Exhibit
Defendant’s Exhibit
Defendant’s Exhibit
Court’s Exhibit 1

Court’s Exhibit 2

Court’s Exhibit 3

Court’s Fxhibit AA

(Remarked as State’s Exhibit 47)

{Discussed 755)
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