હ	* *	FROM	:
	CIRCUIT COURT	OF MOBILE	COUNTY, ALABAMA
•		COURT NO. CC92-2313 t	
ř.			
,		JUDGE <u>FERRILL D. McRA</u>	
Type of Co	nviction / Order Appe	aled From: ATTEMPTED MURDER	ROBBERY .1st . BURGT.ARY
2313Pe	n for 20 yrs, 92-2	2314Pen for 20 yrs concurre	. ROBBERY.1st. BURGLARY. ent with 92-2313 & 2315, 92-23 and 2314
Sentence l	mnosed man for on	3.1 00 0010	1 007 /
Semestice 1.	hosen. beu tox 70	yrs concurrent with 92-2313	and 2314
Defendant			- and - 25±4
	Indigent: YES	XXNO .	- and - 2314
	Indigent: YES	1 1	
Defendant Kennet	Indigent: YES RODN A. Nixon	XXNO .	NAME OF APPELLANT
Kennet (Appellant)	RODN Attended Action	EY KARL STANBERRY	
Kennet (Appellant's P.O. B.	RODN h A. Nixon Attorner OX 2301	EY KARL STANBERRY (334) 433-1806 (Telephone No.)	
Kennet (Appellant's P.O. B.	RODN Attended Action	EY KARL STANBERRY (334) 433-1806 (Telephone No.)	
Kennet (Appellant's P.O. B.	RODN h A. Nixon Attorne OX 2301 Alabama 36	EY KARL STANBERRY (334) 433-1806 (Telephone No.)	
Kennet (Appellant's P.O. B (Address) Mobile (City)	RODN h A. Nixon Attorne OX 2301 Alabama 36	EY KARL STANBERRY (334) 433-1806 (Telephone No.)	

(For Court of Criminal Appeals Use Only)

4-14-1			
3			
4 5	RODNEY K. STANBERRY Appellant	TO:	The Clerk of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Alabama
J			
6 7	vs.		On Appeal from The: X Circuit Court of District Court of
8	State of Alabama		Mobile County Case No. CC 92-2313-2315 Date of Notice of Appeal:
9			
10			
11	I certify that I have this the clerk of the trial court the		
12	transcript of the proceedings de transcript order. All pages are	signa numb	ted in the reporter's ered serially, in the upper
1 1 4	right corner of each page, and a number appearing in the upper ri		-
15	I certify that a copy of th being served (on counsel for def		
16	represented), the attorney generattorney or the municipal prosec	al of	Alabama, and the district
17	conviction, along with a copy of		
18	DATED this day of	ecemb	er , 19 <u>95.</u>
19	1	Λ	
20 ·		Lunday	D. Moushall
21	Ro	om 76	
22	MO.	bile,	AL 36644-2758
23,			
			DEC 0 4 1995
25			Filed

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OF REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT

STATE OF ALABAMA

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF MOBILE

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CRIMINAL

STATE OF ALABAMA,

v.

CASES NO. CC-92-2313,

RODNEY KARL STANBERRY,

92-2314 and 92-2315

Defendant

REPORTER'S OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT ON APPEAL

Before:

Hon. Ferrill D. McRae and Jury

Mobile, Alabama - November 10, 1993, April 3,

April 4, April 5, April 6, April 7, and

May 11, 1995

APPEARANCES:

For the State:

Joe Carl Jordan, Esq.
Assistant District Attorney

For the Defendant:

Kenneth A. Nixon, Esq. Attorney at Law

Stephen Tunstall, Esq. Attorney at Law

Barbara Ausborn Official Court Reporter

1 >	INDEX TO COURT REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT	
2	NOVEMBER 10, 1993	
3	Motion for Protective Order	4
4	Motion in Limine	4
5	Defendant's Brady Motion	10
6	APRIL 3, 1995	
7	Defendant's Motion in Limine	16
8	State's Motion in Limine	18
9	Jury Qualification	38
10	TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES:	
11	Larry Malone	
12	Direct Examination	67
13	Cross Examination	76
14	Redirect Examination	106
15	Recross Examination	107
16	Dr. Eric Webber	
17	Direct Examination	108
18	Cross Examination	118
19	Captain Frank Dees	
20	Direct Examination	134
21	Cross Examination	141
22	Emmet A. Rogers	
23	Direct Examination	151
_ 24	APRIL 4, 1995	
25	Cross Examination	165
	li	

 1 >	Redirect Examination	206
2	Recross Examination	218
3	Eddie Ragland	
4	Direct Examination	225
5	Cross Examination	232
6	Redirect Examination	246
7	Recross Examination	248
8	Mike Finley	
9	Direct Examination	248
10	Cross Examination	290
11	Redirect Examination	334
12	Recross Examination	361
13	Redirect Examination	373
14	Recross Examination	374
15	Al Fletcher	
16	Direct Examination	380
17	Cross Examination	386
18	Redirect Examination	399
19	Recross Examination	400
20	Redirect Examination	402
21	Recross Examination	405
22	Lebarron Smith	
23	Direct Examination	407
24	Cross Examination	411
25	APRIL 5, 1995	

~	1 >	Valerie Finley	
	2	Direct Examination	438
	3	Cross Examination	485
	4	Redirect Examination	559
	5	Recross Examination	574
	6	State Rests	585
	7	Tyrone Dortch	
	8	Direct Examination	585
	9	Cross Examination	613
	10	Redirect Examination	638
	11	Motion for Judgment of Acquittal	646
	12	APRIL 6, 1995	
`	13	Tyrell Moore	
	14	On Examination by the Court	686
	15	Brenda Gay	
	1		
	16	Direct Examination	687
	16 17	Direct Examination Cross Examination	687 696
	17	Cross Examination	696
	17 18	Cross Examination Redirect Examination	696
	17 18 19	Cross Examination Redirect Examination Tyrell Moore, Recalled	696 703
	17 18 19 20	Cross Examination Redirect Examination Tyrell Moore, Recalled Direct Examination	696 703 705
	17 18 19 20 21	Cross Examination Redirect Examination Tyrell Moore, Recalled Direct Examination Cross Examination	696 703 705
•	17 18 19 20 21	Cross Examination Redirect Examination Tyrell Moore, Recalled Direct Examination Cross Examination Tony Mauldin	696 703 705 709
_	17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Cross Examination Redirect Examination Tyrell Moore, Recalled Direct Examination Cross Examination Tony Mauldin Direct Examination	696 703 705 709

	1 >	Bruce Hickbottom	
	2	Direct Examination	731
	3	Cross Examination	736
	4	Henry Johnson	
	5	Direct Examination	738
	6	Cross Examination	749
	7	John Frederick Robinson	
	8	Direct Examination	753
	9	Cross Examination	759
	10	Fred Bryant	
	11	Direct Examination	766
	12	Cross Examination	773
	13	Mr. Palmer McDonald	
	14	Direct Examination	774
	15	Cross Examination	778
	16	Mr. Dennard Jones	
	17	Direct Examination	781
	18	Cross Examination	800
	19	Redirect Examination	814
	20	Mr. Rodney Karl Stanberry	
	21	Direct Examination	819
	22	Cross Examination	882
	23	Redirect Examination	911
•	24	Recross Examination	913
	25	Defense Rests	924

1 >	Ms. Valerie Finley	
2	Further Direct Examination	924
3	Further Cross Examination	926
4	State Rests	926
5	Motion for Judgment of Acquittal	927
6	APRIL 7, 1995	
7	Court's Oral Charge	931
8	Jury's Verdicts	964
9	* * * * * * * * *	•
10	MAY 11, 1995	
11	Sentence Hearing	968
12	Testimony of Witnesses:	
13	Ms. Eugenia Patrick	
14	Direct Examination .	970
15	Ms. Valerie Finley	
16	Direct Examination	974
17	Sentencing	980
18	* * * * * * * *	
19	EXHIBITS:	
20	State's Exhibit 1 (Not introduced.)	
21	State's Exhibit 2	230
22	State's Exhibit 3 (Not introduced.)	
23	State's Exhibit 4	227
24	State's Exhibit 5	227
25	State's Exhibit 6	227

	1		
_	1 >	State's Exhibit 7	227
	2	State's Exhibit 8	227
	3	State's Exhibit 9	138
	4	State's Exhibit 10	138
	5	State's Exhibit 11	138
	6	State's Exhibit 12	138
	7	State's Exhibit 13	138
	8	State's Exhibit 14	138
	9	State's Exhibit 15	138
	10	State's Exhibit 16	
	11	State's Exhibit 17	
	12	State's Exhibit 18	
	13	State's Exhibit 19	
	14	State's Exhibit 20	
	15	State's Exhibit 21	
	16	State's Exhibit 22	284
	17	State's Exhibit 23	
	18	State's Exhibit 24	
	19	State's Exhibit 25	230
	20	State's Exhibit 26	229
	21	State's Exhigit 27	229
	22	State's Exhibit 28	138
	23	State's Exhibit 29	138
	24	State's Exhibit 30	
	25	State's Exhibit 31	
		•	

	1 >	State's Exhibit 32	139
•	2	State's Exhibit 33 (454)	138
	3	State's Exhibit 34	
	4	State's Exhibit 35	139
	5	State's Exhibit 36	
	6	State's Exhibit 37 (228)	139
	7	State's Exhibit 38	113
	8	State's Exhibit 39	70
	9	State's Exhibit 40	165
	10	State's Exhibit 41	259
	11	State's Exhibit 42	285
	12	State's Exhibit 43	287
	13	State's Exhibit 44	380
	14	State's Exhibit 45	380
	15	State's Exhibit 46	479
	16	State's Exhibit 47	583
	17	State's Exhibit 48	583
	18	State's Exhibit 49	624
	19	State's Exhibit 50	
	20	State's Exhibit 51	811
	21	Defendant's Exhibit A	374
	22	Defendant's Exhibit B	374
	23	Defendant's Exhibit C	374
•	24	Defendant's Exhibit D	374
	25	Defendant's Exhibit E	374

1 >	Defendant's Exhibit F	374
2	Defendant's Exhibit G	605
3	Defendant's Exhibit H (Remarked as State's Exhibit 47)	583
4	Defendant's Exhibit I	744
5	Defendant's Exhibit J	739
6	Defendant's Exhibit K (Discussed 755)	
7	Defendant's Exhibit L	770
8	Defendant's Exhibit M	777
9	Defendant's Exhibit N	
10	Court's Exhibit 1	26
11	Court's Exhibit 2	936
12	Court's Exhibit 3	936
13	Court's Exhibit AA	968
14	* * * * * * * *	